

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT  
No. 23-0605**

---

**VALERIE RHEEDER,**  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**CITY OF MARION, DOUGLAS SLAGLE, SHELENE GRAY,  
AND JOSEPH MCHALE,**  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN  
LINN COUNTY CASE NO. LACV093892  
ORDERS DATED JANUARY 20, 20230 AND APRIL 3, 2023**

**THE HONORABLE VALERIE L. CLAY,  
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SHELENE GRAY'S FINAL REPLY  
BRIEF  
(TRIAL DATE - PENDING)**

---

Margaret A. Hanson AT0011866  
Kacy L. Flaherty-Tarpey AT0013761  
DENTONS DAVIS BROWN PC  
215 10th St., Suite 1300  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Telephone: (515) 288-2500  
E-mail: [Maggie.Hanson@dentons.com](mailto:Maggie.Hanson@dentons.com)  
[Kacy.Flaherty-Tarpey@dentons.com](mailto:Kacy.Flaherty-Tarpey@dentons.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT  
SHELENE GRAY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 4

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**..... 7

**ARGUMENT**..... 10

I. The District Court erred in finding that Gray could be held liable for Rheeder’s retaliation claim because the undisputed facts demonstrate that Gray’s alleged actions were not materially adverse..... 10

A. The issue of materiality is dispositive of the question of Gray’s potential liability for Rheeder’s retaliation claim..... 10

B. There is no permutation of circumstances using the facts accepted as true by the District Court in which Gray’s actions were material under the relevant legal standards. .... 13

C. Rheeder’s retaliation claim against Gray should be dismissed because it falls into the “triviality pitfall.” ..... 18

II. The District Court abused its discretion by granting leave to amend, which substantially changed the issues in the case and caused significant prejudice to Gray. .... 19

A. Rheeder cannot seek the protections of notice pleading where she did not plead a hostile work environment theory as to her retaliation claims and Iowa courts have neither recognized nor defined a retaliatory hostile work environment claim..... 20

B. The District Court’s adoption of the *Menoken* standard is neither unequivocal nor supported. .... 22

C. The amendment to add retaliatory hostile work environment substantially changes the issues..... 24

D. The late amendment is further prejudicial given the passage of time and critical case deadlines. .... 26

**CONCLUSION AND JOINDER..... 27**  
**CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 29**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 29**  
**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 30**  
**ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE ..... 30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case Law

<i>Ackerman v. Lauvner</i> , 242 N.W.2d 342, 345 (Iowa 1976) .....	25
<i>AuBuchon v. Geithner</i> , 743 F.3d 638, 644 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	11, 13, 14 15
<i>Davis v. Ottumwa</i> , 438 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1989) .....	21, 25
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557, 571 (Iowa 2015) .....	23
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Hum. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003).....	23
<i>Feedback v. Swift Pork Company</i> , 988 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2023) .....	12
<i>Flanagan v. Off. Of Chief Judge of Cir. Ct. of Cook Cnty.</i> , 893 F.3d 372, 375 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84, 109 (Iowa 2021).....	(passim)
<i>Gosha v. Woller</i> , 288 N.W.2d 329, 331 (Iowa 1980).....	21
<i>Gustafson v. Genesco, Inc.</i> , 320 F.Supp.3d 1032, 1052 (S.D. Iowa 2018).....	18
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Soluts., LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Jochims v. Isuzu Motors, LTD</i> , 144 F.R.D. 350, 356 (S.D. Iowa 1992) .....	26
<i>Komis v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 918 F.3d 289, 298 – 99 (3d Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Littleton v. Pilot Travel Ctrs., LLC</i> , 568 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	18

<i>Lopez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 989 F.3d 656, 665 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Mahler v. First Dakota Title Ltd. P’ship</i> , 931 F.3d 799, 807 (8th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 637 N.W.2d 488, 495 (Iowa 2001) .....	25
<i>Menoken v. Dhillon</i> , 975 F.3d 1, 5 – 6 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Morales v. Miller</i> , 2011 WL 222527 at *3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	27
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75, 80 (1998) .....	14
<i>Paskert v. Kemna-ASA Auto Plaza</i> , 950 F.3d 535, 539 (8th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Peterson v. Bottomley</i> , 582 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 1998).....	21
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761, 767 (Iowa 2002).....	20, 25
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211, 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Rumsey v. Woodgrain Millwork, Inc.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2021).....	10, 11
<i>Scott v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 556, 561 (Iowa 2002).....	19
<i>Shannon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 678, 685 (8th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Shill v. Careage Corp.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 416, 420 (Iowa 1984).....	21
<i>Slaughter v. DMU</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019) .....	12
<i>Stewart v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 196</i> , 481 F.3d 1034, 1042 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Tonkyro v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Aff.</i> , 995 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2021)....	23
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dept. of Corr.</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686, 706-707 (Iowa 2022).....	10

*Washington v. Illinois Dept. of Revenue*, 420 F.3d 658, 662  
(7th Cir. 2005) ..... 15

*Yochim v. Carson*, 935 F.3d 586, 593 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 23
